

***IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT***

Micheal Baca, Polly Baca, and
Robert Nemanich, Appellants,

Case No. 18-1173

v.

Colorado Department of State,
Appellees.

*On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the District of Colorado
No. 17-cv-1937, The Hon. Wiley Y. Daniel presiding*

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

/s/ Jason B. Wesoky

Jason B. Wesoky
1331 17th St., Suite 800
Denver, CO 80202
Telephone: 303-623-9133
Fax: 303-623-9129
jason.w@hamiltondefenders.org

Lawrence Lessig
Jason Harrow
EQUAL CITIZENS
12 Eliot St.
Cambridge, MA 02138
lessig@law.harvard.edu
jason@equalcitizens.us
Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellants

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Dated the 17th day of September, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
THE JUDGMENT FOR DEFENDANT SHOULD BE REVERSED	3
I. The State Violated Plaintiffs’ Constitutional Right To Vote.....	3
1. The State’s actions are unconstitutional because the State interfered with Plaintiffs’ performance of a federal function.	3
a. The State’s actions were inconsistent with the Constitution and Federal Law.	4
b. There is no “federal policy” that favors state interference with electors’ performance of a federal function.....	7
2. Constitutional text and original meaning vest electors with discretion to vote for the candidates of their choice.	11
3. The power to appoint does not imply the power to control.....	13
4. Over two centuries of history confirm that the State lacks the power to remove electors on the basis of their votes.	18
5. Forcing electors to vote for a particular candidate impermissibly adds a new requirement for office.	22

II. Plaintiffs Have Standing To Vindicate Their Personal Rights To Vote.....	23
1. The “political subdivision” doctrine does not apply to constitutionally independent actors like presidential electors.....	24
2. Even if Plaintiffs are considered subordinate state officers, they have standing under <i>Allen</i> and <i>Coleman</i>	28
3. Plaintiffs also have standing because their claim relies on the Supremacy Clause.	31
4. Prudential standing factors counsel in favor of hearing this case.	32
CONCLUSION.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Board of Education v. Allen</i> , 392 U.S. 236 (1968)	28, 29, 30
<i>Branson Sch. Dist. RE-82 v. Romer</i> , 161 F.3d 619 (10th Cir. 1998)	28, 30, 31
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000)	1, 9
<i>City of Hugo v. Nichols</i> , 656 F.3d 1251 (2011).....	29, 31
<i>City of S. Lake Tahoe v. Cal. Tahoe Reg’l Planning Agency</i> , 625 F.2d 231 (9th Cir. 1980)	30
<i>Coleman v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 433 (1939)	28, 30
<i>Goodyear Atomic Corp. v. Miller</i> , 486 U.S. 174 (1988)	3
<i>Gray v. Univ. of Colo. Hosp. Auth.</i> , 672 F.3d 909 (10th Cir. 2012)	31
<i>Hernandez v. Starbuck</i> , 69 F.3d 1089 (10th Cir. 1995).....	23
<i>Hurtado v. California</i> , 110 U.S. 516 (1884).....	26
<i>Lassen v. Arizona</i> , 385 U.S. 458 (1967)	27, 28
<i>McPherson v. Blacker</i> , 146 U.S. 1 (1892)	14, 15
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926).....	16
<i>Powell v. McCormack</i> , 395 U.S. 486 (1969)	23
<i>Ray v. Blair</i> , 343 U.S. 230	18, 27
<i>United States Term Limits v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995)	11, 12, 23
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990)	12

Statutes and Constitutional Provisions

3 U.S.C. § 5 8, 9

3 U.S.C. § 9 4

C.R.S. § 1-4-304(5) 7

Colo. Const. sched. § 20 1

D.C. Code Ann. § 1-1001.08(g)(2) 9

U.S. Const. Amd. X 11, 12, 13

U.S. Const. Amd. XII *passim*

U.S. Const. Amd. XIV 17, 25, 26

U.S. Const. Amd. XVII 11, 13, 16

U.S. Const., Art. I 13

U.S. Const., Article II *passim*

Other Authorities

11 *Annals of Cong.* 303–04 (1802) 6

2 *Farrand’s Records of the Federal Convention* 56–57 (July
19, 1787) 20, 21

Eason, Brian, *Colorado’s Faithless Elector Won’t Be
Prosecuted*, *Denver Post*, Aug. 21, 2017 29

The Federalist No. 68 (A. Hamilton) 19, 20

Hardaway, Robert M., *The Electoral College and the
Constitution*, *San Diego Union-Tribune*, May 17,
2009 17, 26

Oxford English Dictionary (2d ed. 1989) 11

Silva, Ruth, *State Law on the Nomination, Election, and Instruction of Presidential Electors*, 42 *American Pol. Sci. Rev.* 523, 527–28 (1948) 22

Subcommittee 3 of the House Committee on the District of Columbia, “Hearings on H. R. 5955” (May 15, 1961) 10
